
 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
 

 

          
 

 
 
To: 

 
All Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for:  

Kimberly Soane, Democratic Services 
Officer 

Policy and Governance   

E-mail: Kimberly.soane@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523258 

Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring 

Date: 2 September 2022 

 
Membership of the Audit Committee 

 
Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Sally Dickson 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
 

Cllr John Gray 
Cllr Richard Seaborne 
Cllr Julian Spence 
Cllr George Wilson 
 

 
Dear Councillors 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 12 SEPTEMBER 2022 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is extremely 
limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube 
channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

Public Document Pack

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351. 
 

 
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS 
 

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1.   MINUTES   

 
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2022 and published on 

the Council’s website. 
 

2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS   
 

 To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct. 
 

4.   QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10. 
 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
 

 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL  
There are no matters falling within this category. 
 

PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT 
 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


 

 

6.   REVIEW AUDIT COMMITTEE'S TERM OF REFERENCE  (PAGES 1 - 4) 
 

7.   AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 5 - 14) 
 

 This report details the work undertaken by the Audit Committee over the 
municipal year 2021/22. The purpose of this annual review of the work of the 
Committee is to help Members review the previous year’s work and plan for the 
coming year. 
 

8.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT TO APPROVE  (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 To consider and approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 
 

9.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL 
GOVERNANCE ISSUES.   
 

 To enable the Committee to raise any potential emerging governance issues 
that may need to be addressed. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Committee is invited to raise any potential emerging governance 
issues for consideration. 
 

10.   REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
ACTIONS  (Pages 29 - 44) 
 

 To inform the Audit Committee of Senior Management’s progress in 
implementing the actions raised by Internal Audit  following a review in their 
service areas. This report will enable the Committee to consider what action is 
required in respect of those that are overdue or appear likely to be 
implemented later than the target date. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee considers the information 
contained and, following discussion at the Audit Committee meeting 
identifies any action it wishes to be taken. 
 

11.   REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 45 - 
60) 
 

 The Committee’s Terms of Reference include provision for the Committee to 
approve, monitor and comment on the progress made in the achievement of 
the Internal Audit Plan.  An update on the current position of the internal audit 
reviews is attached. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the contents of the Internal 
Audit Progress report as attached. 
 



 

 

12.   AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 
61 - 62) 
 

 The Committee’s annual recurrent work programme is attached.  The work 
programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 
meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee. 
 
Recommendation 
 
The Audit Committee is invited to note its recurrent annual work 
programme. 
 

13.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman: 
 
Recommendation 
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information
[...]
 work and plan for the coming year. 

 

The Committee met four times in September and November 2021 and in March 2022. 

Additional informal briefing sessions were held throughout the year and are 

summarised at section 7 of this report. The membership of the Committee was as 

follows: 

 

Cllr Peter Marriott (Chairman)   Cllr Michaela Wicks 

Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman)  Cllr Richard Seaborne 

Cllr Jan Flloyd-Douglass    Cllr George Wilson 

Cllr John Gray 

 

A brief summary of the work undertaken by the Committee in 2021/22 outlined in the 

table below and further details are set out at sections 1 – 6 of this report. 

 

September 2021 8th November 2021 29th November 2021 March 2022 

Audit Committee 
Annual Activity 
Report  

Annual Governance 
Statement- 
Consideration of 
Potential 
Governance Issues  

Audit Findings 
Report 

Review of the 
Strategic Risk 
Register 

Review of the Audit 
Terms of reference 

Risk Management Accounts CPR Update 

Review the External 
Audit Plan 2020/21 

Bury’s Development 
Project 

Annual Governance 
Statement 

Update on the 
Financial 
Management Code  

Annual Governance 
Statement- 
Consideration of 
potential 
Governance Issues  

Review of Progress 
in the 
Implementation of 
Internal Audit 
Recommendations 

Audit Tender Accounting Policies 

Annual Interna\l 
Audit report for 
2020/21 

Review of the 
progress in achieving 
the Audit Plan  

 Annual Governance 
Statement- 
Consideration of 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7.



Potential 
Governance Issues 

Review of Progress 
in the 
implementation of 
Internal Audit 
Recommendations 

Fraud Investigation 
Summary  

 Audit Charter 

Review of the 
progress in achieving 
the Audit Plan 

  Review of Progress 
in the 
Implementation of 
the Internal Audit 
Actions 

Review the Annual 
Internal Audit Report 

  Review External 
Audit proposed 
External Audit Plan 
for 2019/20 

Fraud Investigation 
Summary 

  Review of the 
Progress in 
achieving the Audit 

[...]
ould be invited to discuss any governance issues that they felt were of significant 

merit. 

At its September meeting the committee requested evidence that we were complying 

with the Habitats regulations. 

. 

1.4 Updates on Counter Fraud Work 

At each meeting, the Committee is updated on the progress made by officers on the 

work being completed in investigating all types of fraud, primarily focusing on Housing 

Tenancy fraud. 

In November it was felt that as cases were on the decrease it would be appropriate to 

reduce the reporting period to twice a year. 

 

2. Accounts and Annual Governance Statement 

It is within the Committee’s Terms of Reference to approve the Statement of Accounts 

and Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each year. 

Page 7



In November the Committee considered the Statement of Accounts and the Annual 

Governance Statement. 

The Audit Committee RESOLVED to: 

(i) Approve the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 

2021; 

(ii) Approve the Letter of Representation for 2020/2021; and 

(iii) Confirm that the accounts had been prepared on a going concern basis 

 

The Committee were advised of two possible approaches to agreeing the AGS: 

1)    To ask the officers to add the additional comment in reference to the collaboration 

and the planning committee change and delegate the sign off to the Strategic Director 

(s151 Officer) in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee after 

discussion with Chief Executive and Leader; or 

 

2)    Note the Committee’s concerns in the minutes and expect it to be mentioned in 

next years AGS and to be monitored under the standing governance item on the 

committee’s agenda. 

The Committee AGREED to option 1 and APPROVED the Annual Governance 

Statement for 2020/2021. 

 

3. Internal Audit Reports 

In addition to the standing items presented by the Internal Audit Service, the 

Committee received a number of additional reports during 2021/22. 

 

3.1 Annual Internal Audit Report 

The Annual Internal Audit Report is linked to the Internal Audit opinion set out in the 

Annual Governance Statement and details the audit actions made throughout the year, 

as well as highlighting those still to be actioned.  

It was asked if future reports could demonstrate the time taken to implement 

actions/recommendations as it was felt we should review late deliveries and the 

reasons behind them. 

 

3.2 Internal Audit Charter 

Page 8



The Internal Audit Charter is reviewed by the Committee on an annual basis.  

 

3.3 Internal Audit Plan 

The Committee were advised that their terms of reference include provision for the 

Committee to approve the proposed Internal Audit Plan. The report presented the 

proposed Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 and the Committee was invited to 

comment and approve the Audit Plan.  

The Committee were advised that there were a few areas relating to Housing and a 

review of Risk Management that the Committee had raised previously. 

Officers were asked if an audit of homeworking was being planned and were advised 

that HR were doing reviews and this will be discussed with them

 

4. External Audit 

During 2021/22, the Committee received a few reports from Grant Thornton, the 

council’s external auditors. 

 

4.1 External Audit Findings Report 

On 29 November the Committee received a short overview outlining: 

 the Financial Statements Audit 

 the Value for Money arrangements – highlighting that this part of the audit had 

been decoupled from the other part of the report and would form a part of the 

Auditor’s Annual Report in February 2022; 

 that once the outstanding queries were cleared that the opinion on the accounts 

would be supplied; 

 that risks had been identified in line with the Auditor’s standard requirements; 

and,  

 the report included an approach to grants due to Covid (page 10). 

 

4.2 2021/22 External Audit Plan 

The Committee were upd
[...]
ted to S151 (4.1)  

e) Reference to IR35 rules in Contract Procurement Rules (4.12)  

Page 10



f) Control on how staff bank detail changes will only be accepted through the payroll 

system (5.8)  

g) Clarification of External audit checking registers (16.1)  

 

5.4 - Contract Procurement Rules 

Patrick Tuite, Procurement Officer, outlined the review of the Contract Procurement 

Rules and the changes made.  The Audit Committee recommended to the Council 

that the proposed amendments to the Contract Procurement Rules be approved and 

incorporated into the councils constitution.  

 

5.5 Financial Management Code 

In March 2022 the Committee received an update on the financial Management code 

and were reminded that CIPFA had introduced the code 18-months ago and the 

scope had been discussed with the committee last year. Section 4.4 of the report 

was highlighted outlining the scope of the document and it was emphasised that the 

code would be used to check against without the need for excessive resources. It 

was planned to run an informal briefing later in the year on sections C&D. The Audit 

Committee NOTED the progress on the Financial Management Code and endorsed 

the Action Plan set out.  

 

6. Risk Management 

At the November 2021 meeting the Committee were advised that there was little change 

to report on the Risk Register. Two risks had now been removed regarding Government 

regulations on public meetings and Dunsfold Planning submissions as they were now 

obsolete.  

 

7. Briefing Sessions 

The Committee received a number of briefing sessions during 2021/22 and these are 

summarised below. 

7.1 Strategic Risk Register. 

In March 2023 the Committee received an informal briefing on the Strategic Risk 

Register. The Committee commented on the following areas: 

Page 11



 Officers to look at the division in aspects run by the HRA. Housing Operations 

and Housing Delivery although interdependent are separate divisions. 

 L
[...]
2 September 2022. 
    

Page 15

Agenda Item 8.



Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

 

 103 Waverley Borough Council

  Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

 

2. What is Corporate Governance? 

Corporate governance generally refers to the systems and processes by which organisations are 
directed, controlled, led and held to account. The Council’s governance framework aims to ensure 
that in conducting its business it: 

• operates in a lawful, open, inclusive and transparent manner; 
• makes sure public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, 

efficiently and effectively; 
• has effective arrangements for the management of risk; and 
• secures continuous improvements in its governance. 

The Council’s framework brings together legislative requirements, good practice principles and 
management processes.  It is consistent with the principles set out in the Delivering Good 
Governance Framework.  The principles are summarised in the diagram below.  Principles 1. and 2. 
have an overarching effect on the outcome of all other principles. 

 

 

3. The Principles – A Summary 

The Council aims to achieve good standards of governance by: 

Principle 1 - Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 
respecting the rule of law. 

 Having codes of conduct which define standards of behaviour for Councillors and all staff, supported 
by more detailed policies for ethical values such as whistleblowing and conflicts of interest.  

 Ensuring compliance with relevant laws and regulations, internal codes, policies and procedures. 
 Ensuring effective arrangements are in place for the discharge of the Monitoring Officer function. 

Principle 2 - Ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement. 

 Demonstrating, documenting and communicating the Council’s commitment to openness and 
accountability in acting in the public interest. 

 Establishing clear channels of communication with the communi
[...]
inising decisions made by the Executive. 

 Executive - appointed by the Leader, responsible for proposing new policy, putting the budget 
to the Council and implementing and delivering the agreed policy framework and budget. 

 Council - 57 elected Councillors, covering 29 wards. Appoints the Overview & Scrutiny and other 
committees.  Approves the policy and strategic framework and budget. 

Councillor decision making 

Licensing 
Council Audit 

Planning 

Standards 
Executive 

Overview 

and Scrutiny 

Page 21



Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

 

 109 Waverley Borough Council

  Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

 

5.1 Changes in governance during the year 

Waverley and Guildford Borough Council Collaboration – In July 2021 Guildford and Waverley 
Council’s agreed to collaborate and explore partnership working across the two council’s with a view 
to cutting costs and protecting local services. The Council’s agreed to share a Joint Management Team 
comprising the Chief Executive, Directors and Heads of Service with a view to exploring further 
collaboration subject to a business case to do so.  As part of creating the Joint Management Team 
(JMT) the Council’s have put in place a Joint Governance Committee which is a working group of 
Councillors to govern the process.   

The joint working group of councillors met to discuss the various finance, HR, property, assets, 
governance, risk and termination considerations for the partnership and draft a Heads of Terms for an 
Inter-Authority Agreement.  The Heads of Terms which were approved by the individual Council’s in 
April 2022. The new Joint Governance Committee will continue to oversee the partnership, the inter-
authority agreement and risk management.  The Joint Management Team is currently under 
consultation and is due to be appointed and in place by 1 October 2022. 

The Joint Chief Executive and Head of Paid Services was formally in role on 1 December 2021. The 
new Director structure (com
[...]
ovides the Audit Committee with the latest position regarding the 

implementation of Internal Audit agreed actions. 
 

 
5. Relationship to the Corporate Strategy and Service Plan 
 
5.1 A financially sound Waverley, with infrastructure and services fit for the future. 
 

 
6. Implications of decision 
 
6.1 Resource (Finance, procurement, staffing, IT) 
 

Internal audit work helps management in achieving good value for money and, 
individual agreed actions may have value for money implications and protect the 
council from financial risks.  

 
6.2 Risk management 
 

There is a risk that where weakness or non-compliance identified as part of audit 
reviews, if not actioned to strengthen the controls will not assist to prevent the 
materialising of the risks identified. 

  
6.3 Legal 
 

There are no direct legal implications, although good governance and probity are 
strengthened by attending to the matters raised within the audit agreed actions.  

 
6.4 Equality, diversity, and inclusion 

 
There are no direct equality, diversity, or inclusion implications in this report. Equality 
impact assessments are carried out, when necessary, across the council to ensure 
service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty under the 
Equality Act 2010. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 

There are no direct implications in this report 
 

 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 Heads of Service and SMT. 
 

 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 N/A 

Page 30



 
3 

 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 The minutes of the meeting will be included on the Council agenda. 
 

Annexes: 
 
 
Annexe 1 – provides the current position on agreed actions due for completion at the end of the 
month of the Audit Committee date. 
 
Annexe 2 – provides the requests from Heads of Service for changes to the agreed action dates. 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local Government Act 
1972).  

 
CON
[...]
duled to go to 
Services O&S in March 2022. 

14-Feb-2022 

The enforcement plan has been drafted and is under review. 02-Feb-2022 

Extension Agreed by Audit Committee on 08/11/2021 until 01/01/2022 09-Nov-2021 

The main framework of an End-to-End processing system is now in place with the Horizon 
system.  The reporting functionality is online however we are currently testing the output for 
clarity.  Final Snagging works are in progress.  Expected date: 01/01/2022 

08-Nov-2021 

Target date changed to 31/10/2021 as agreed  by Audit Committee on 06/09/2021 08-Sep-2021 

Completion of this action is dependent on the necessary functionality being available in the 
new Horizon system, which is not yet in place; 

01-Jul-2021 

Due changed re AC November agreement to 31/03/2021  04-Dec-2020 

Page 32



   ANNEXE 1 

 
5 

 

Action Code 
& 
Description 

IA20/08.002 Out of Date Enforcement Plan 

There has been six years of operations since the Enforcement Plan was 
issued. Elements of the plan relating to key performance indicators and 
proactive working are out of date and no longer reflect operational activity.   

Exit Meeting 
Date 

15-Jan-2020 

Due Date 31-Aug-2022 

Risk Level Medium Priority Risk RAG  

Audit Report Code 
and Description 

IA20/08 Planning Enforcement 

Agreed Action 
To update and agree the Local Planning Enforcement Plan  
 
Risk - Key policy document may be out of date and not reflect current operations. (ZE)   

Status 
 

Check 
Progress 

Progress 90% 
Head of 
Service 

Zac Ellwood 

All Notes 

HOS will request an extension until March 2023 as this action is dependent on the 
approval of the Local Plan and the interrelated policies.  

August 2022 

Audit Committee Extension agreed at 28/03/2022 meeting to 31st August 2022. 29-Mar-2022 

Draft plan is scheduled to go to Services O&S in March 2022. 14-Feb-2022 

Updated draft report written, submitted to HoS.  Whole council enforcement review with BT 
due to feed in to final doc.  
[...]
p ensure sound probity and governance 
arrangements are in place.  

 
6.2 Risk management 
 
 The reviews included in this Plan have been risk assessed are being necessary to 
 Provide management with assurance that the controls in place are sufficient to 
 safeguard the authority’s assets.  
 
6.3 Legal 
 
 The Council must have an operational Audit Plan that covers a period of no more 

than a year in order to fully comply with the requirements of the Code of Practice 
issued by CIPFA, which is given mandatory status by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015. 

 
6.4 Equality, diversity and inclusion 
 

There are no direct equality, diversity or inclusion implications in this report. 
Equality impact assessments are carried out when necessary across the council to 
ensure service delivery meets the requirements of the Public Sector Equality Duty 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
 

6.5 Climate emergency declaration 
 
There are no direct implications in this report 
 

 
7. Consultation and engagement 
 
7.1 Heads of Service, Management Board and the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 

the Audit Committee were consulted on the content of the proposed draft Audit 
Plan.  

 
8. Other options considered 
 
8.1 N/A 
 
9. Governance journey 
 
9.1 The minutes of the meeting will be included on the next Council agenda. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

Annexes: 
 
Annexe 1 – Progress on the Internal Audit Plan for 2022-23 
 

 
Background Papers 
 
There are no background papers, as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972).  

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:   Gail Beaton  
Position:  Internal Audit Manager  
Telephone: 01483 523260  
Email:  gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk  
 
 
Agreed and signed off by: 
Legal Services: 22/08/2022 
Head of Finance: 23/08/2022 
Strategic Director:  
Portfolio Holder: N/A 

Page 47

mailto:gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ANNEXE 1 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2022-2023 INTERNAL AUDIT PL
[...]
and 
Property, Peter Vickers 

March 2023 Internal Audit Plan  Approve  Internal Audit Manager, 
Gail Beaton  

 Risk Management (if required) Approve  Head of Finance, Peter 
Vickers  

 Internal Audit Charter  Endorse  Internal Audit Manager, 
Gail Beaton 

June/July 
2023 

Annual Governance Report  Endorse  External Audit  

 External Audit Plan Note External Audit 

 Annual Internal Audit Report (Activity 
of previous financial year) 

Comment 
and Note 

Internal Audit Manager, 
Gail Beaton 

 Certification Report Note External Audit 

September 
2023 

Risk Management (if required) 
 

Approve  Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers 

 Review Audit Committee’s Terms of 
Reference 

Rec to 
Council, if 
necessary 

Committee Services 

 Audit Committee Annual Report Note Committee Services 

 Annual Governance Statement 
 

Approve  Head of Finance and 
Property, Peter Vickers 
and Head of Policy and 
Governance, Robin 
Taylor 

 

 
Please Note: At every meeting the Committee will receive the following reports: 
 
Review of progress in the implementation of Internal Audit Recommendations [To note and 
instruct]; 
 
Review of the progress in achieving the Audit Plan [To note and instruct]; and 
 
Fraud Investigation Summary [To note]. 
 
The Work Programme details regular items, but other items can be submitted to each 

meeting on an ad hoc basis or at the request of the Committee.  

Page 61

Agenda Item 12.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6. Review Audit Committee's Term of Reference
	7. Audit Committee Annual Report
	8. Annual Governance Statement to approve
	10. Review of Progress in the implementation of Internal Audit Actions
	11. Review of the progress in achieving the Audit Plan
	Annexe 1 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT APRIL 2022 TO MARCH 2023 V0.2

	12. Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee 1
12.09.22

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - 12 SEPTEMBER 2022

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING — 18 OCTOBER 2022

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present
Cllr Peter Matrriott (Chairman) Cllr Julian Spence
Cllr Jerome Davidson (Vice Chairman) Cllr George Wilson
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Apologies

Clir Sally Dickson, Clir Jan Floyd-Douglass and Cllr John Gray

Also Present

AUD 15/21 MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 13 June 2022 were agreed as a correct
record.

AUD 16/21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 2.)

Apologies were received from councillors Jan Floyd-Douglass, John Gray and
Sally Dickson.

AUD 17/21 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)

There were no disclosure of interests submitted for this meeting.

AUD 18/21 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4.)

There were none.

AUD 19/21 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5.)

There were none.

AUD 20/21 REVIEW AUDIT COMMITTEE'S TERM OF REFERENCE (Agenda item 6.)

The Committee noted the current terms of reference and made recommendations
as to changes that were required.

Changes recommended:
e Added Version Control table

e 8.1 -
- Joint Planning Committee removed



Audit Committee 2
12.09.22

- Area Planning Committees changed to ‘Eastern and Western’
- Licensing & Regulatory, added ‘and Sub Committees’
8.3 b (iii) — spelling mistake rectified
8.3 c (iii) — removed ‘client’
8.3 ¢ (v) — changed ‘recommendations’ to ‘actions’
8.4 a (i) — added ‘up to’ eight Councillors
8.4 a (ii) — added ‘to co-opt external members as required to deliberate specific
items’
8.4 a (iii) — ii now iii

8.3 a (ii) — ClIr Seaborne asked if there was a list of the regulations and legislation
we need to comply with? He was advised that they were regularly changing and
difficult to list. Specific questions on the Annual Governance Statement and the
letter of representation indicates if we are complying.

Action:
a) revised ToR with tracked changes would be circulated for comment.

AUD 21/21 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT (Agenda item 7.)

The Committee were asked to note the annual report circulated with the agenda
and make comment on errors or omissions.

Comments:

e 2" para should state we met twice in November.

e Membership should also include Clir Sally Dickson who replaced Clir Wicks in
November 2021. It should also state there was a vacancy throughout the municipal
year.

e 1.3 - Need to include narrative on response to action. E.g. response provided by
Head of Planning.

e ClIr Hyman, who had registered to speak on this item, advised he was still not
convinced that a correct response had been received and that he was attending a
meeting this Wednesday with Head of Planning and Portfolio for Planning to
discuss Habitats regulations and appropriate assessments. He also advised we
had still not received the updated bird numbers from Natural England.

e It was noted that in March 2022 the Committee received an informal briefing
on the Strategic Risk Register. A number of actions had come out of this
briefing and the committee asked for an update on those actions to be
provided.

Actions: A special meeting would be arranged to bring back an update on
the actions relating to the Strategic Risk Register.

AUD 22/21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT TO APPROVE (Agenda item 8.)

Patrick Tuite attended for this item. A copy of the draft Audit Governance
Statement had been circulated with the agenda for comment.

He thanked the committee members for the comments already submitted and
advised that this year had been quieter than previous ones.



Audit Committee 3
12.09.22

The Committee were advised that the leader was happy with the document and
the Joint Chief Executive had just asked for the paragraph on the s151 officer be
removed.

Comments:

e 5.4 —the list of items we are required to look at does not include reporting.
o Does the legislation allow the s151 officer to cover two authorities? What if there
were conflicts between the two authorities?

Graeme Clark confirmed there was nothing to prevent them working for two
authorities. The committee were advised that the CIPFA guide sets out the
principles for the s151 officer as stipulated in the Local Government Act 1972.
They were also assured the Inter Authority Agreement adequately addresses any
conflict of interests and how they will be handled. After a discussion, the
Committee were satisfied that adequate governance arrangements are in place for
the Inter Authority Agreement and therefore a specific role for the Audit Committee
IS not necessary.

Clir Hyman, who had registered to speak on this item, asked how we could be
confident that the law and legislation was being followed? He felt that the
principles set out in the document was not of use as:

Principle 1 - There was no openness,

Principle 3 — There was no vision

Principle 5 — there was no compliance.

The Chairman asked if external legal support could be used to address issues
when members were not happy with the advice they were being given by officers.
He was advised to speak to Robin Taylor as Monitoring Officer.

Action:
a) acopy of the CIPFA compliance document would be circulated to members.
b) The draft Annual Governance Statement was ENDORSED subject to the
minor changes and comments made.

AUD 23/21 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT - CONSIDERATION OF POTENTIAL
GOVERNANCE ISSUES. (Agenda item 9.)

Cllr Hyman, who had registered to speak on this item raised a number of items he
felt the Committee should address around:

e Air Quality (AQ) — He stated there was no AQ action plan and had not been one
for some time. There was no scrutiny of AQ and the newly formed AQ Board was
Executive only.

e He raised concern at the delay in the Local Planning Enforcement Plan and felt
this should be questioned by the Committee.

e He felt there was no scrutiny around working from home productivity.

e He felt there was no ‘Duty of Candour’.

AUD 24/21 REVIEW OF PROGRESS IN THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT
ACTIONS (Agenda item 10.)




Audit Committee 4
12.09.22

AUD 25/21

Gail Beaton outlined the report set out in the agenda. She advised that the actions
set out in annexe 1 were outstanding but most were scheduled to be completed by
end September 2022.

Annexe 2 set out the actions which were unlikely to be completed by their target
date and the Head of Service had requested extensions.

Sally Busby attended for this item and outlined the reasons for the requests for
extensions for Planning.

IA20/08.001 — The Local Planning Enforcement Plan (LPEP) was currently in draft
form but needed further work before it was ready to be presented for scrutiny and
then to the Executive. It was scheduled to go to the Services O&S in November
and to Executive in January 2023. It was also connected to Local Plan Part 2
(LPP2) and would link into its scheduled publication in March 2023.

The Committee asked what would happen if the inspector refused LPP2 and if this
would further delay the LPEP as it was already a year overdue? Sally advised she
did not envisage the LPEP being delayed any further even if LPP2 was.

Members were advised that if they had concerns about the governance for LPEP
they could make representation to the Executive.

Decisions

e |A20/08.001 & 08.002 — Committee requests that the LPEP be implemented ASAP
and the Head of Planning to ensure it was ready for the Services O&S in
November.

o |A22/08.002.1 — Agreed extension to October 2022

o |A22/08.003.1 — Agreed extension to January 2023

e [A22/10.003.1 and 2 — Agreed extension to September 2022

REVIEW OF THE PROGRESS IN ACHIEVING THE AUDIT PLAN (Agenda item
11.)

Gail Beaton outlined the report set out in the agenda papers. She explained we
were currently at the end of Q2 and 30% of actions were progressing and 60%

were still to start. Additional reviews have been added since the Committee last
saw the plan.

The Committee asked for an explanation of the process for completion of actions
especially those actions started in Q4. Gail explained this was a rolling
programme so not all actions are completed by the end of the municipal year,
although the majority are, and these would then be reported as and when
completed.



AUD 26/21

AUD 27/21

Audit Committee 5
12.09.22

Action: The Review of the progress in achieving the Audit plan was NOTED.

AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item
12.)

The Committee NOTED the Audit Committee Recurrent Annual Work Programme.
The committee were advised that the proposed October Meeting to note the
Statement of Accounts and External Audit Findings Report would no longer take
place and these items would be considered at the scheduled November meeting.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13.)

This meeting would be the last one attended by Graeme Clark as he was leaving
Waverley at the end of September. The Chairman thanked Graeme for his help
and advise to the Committee and wished him well for the future.

There were no items to discuss in exempt session so the Chairman closed the
meeting.
The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not

Specified

Chairman



